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19.7 Number of municipalities classified by type and size group, by province, as at Jan. 1,1988 
(concluded) 

Year, type and size group 

TYPE (concluded) 
Cities2 

Towns 
Villages 
Rural municipalities3 

Quasi-municipalities4 

Total 

Nfld. 

3 
167 

— 
— 143 

313 

PEI 

1 
8 

— 77 

— 
86 

NS 

3 
39 

— 24 

— 
66 

NB 

6 
25 
83 

— 
— 

114 

Que. 

65 
193 
233 

1,009 

— 
1,598 

Ont. 

50 
145 
119 
478 

8 

839 

Man. 

5 
35 
39 

105 
17 

201 

Sask. 

12 
146 
364 
299 

14 

835 

Alta. 

15 
108 
172 
50 
19 

364 

BC 

37 
12 
48 
47 

— 
172 

YT 

2 
2 
4 

— 
— 

8 

NWT 

1 
5 
2 

— 30 

38 

Canada 

200 
885 

1,064 
2,089 

231 

4,634 

1 Includes urban communities in Quebec; and Metropolitan Toronto, regional municipalities and the district municipality of Muskoka in Ontario. 
2 Includes the borough of East York. 
3 Includes municipalities in Nova Scotia; parishes, townships, united townships and municipalities without designation in Quebec; townships in Ontario; 

rural municipalities in Manitoba and Saskatchewan; municipal districts and counties in Alberta; and districts in British Columbia. 
4 Includes local government communities and the metropolitan area in Newfoundland; improvement districts in Ontario and Alberta; local govern

ment districts in Manitoba; and hamlets in Northwest Territories and Saskatchewan. 

19.8 Public service employees, by department, sex and language group, 1987 
Department 

Agriculture 
Bureau of Pensions Advocates 
Canada Labour Relations Board 
Canadian Aviation Safety Board 
Canadian Grain Commission 
Canadian Human Rights 

Commission 
Canadian Intergovernmental 

Conference Secretariat 
Canadian International 

Development Agency 
Canadian Pension Commission 
Canadian Radio-television and 

Telecommunications Commission 
Civil Aviation Tribunal 
Communications 
Consumer and Corporate Affairs 
Correctional Service of Canada 
Elections Canada 
Employment and Immigration 
Energy, Mines and Resources 
Environment 
External Affairs 
Federal Court 
Federal-Provincial Relations 

Office 
Finance 
Fisheries and Oceans 
Immigration Appeal Board 
Indian Affairs and Northern 

Development 
International Joint Commission 
Investment Canada 
Justice 
Labour 
Law Reform Commission of 

Canada 
National Archives of Canada 
National Defence (civilian) 
National Energy Board 
National Farm Products 

Marketing Council 
National Health and Welfare 
National Library of Canada 
National Museums of Canada 
National Parole Board 
National Revenue (Customs and 

Excise) 
National Revenue (Taxation) 
National Transportation Agency 

of Canada 
Office of Privatization and 

Regulatory Affairs 
Office of the Commissioner for 

Federal Judicial Affairs 
Office of the Commissioner of 

Official Languages 

Men 

No. 

7,589 
37 
30 

108 
566 

61 

8 

588 
52 

188 
1 

1,418 
1,266 
7,536 

32 
8,688 
3,125 
6,661 
2,513 

78 

25 
419 

3,976 
34 

2,050 
21 
48 

628 
427 

8 
421 

21,906 
212 

10 
3,068 

149 
521 
66 

5,242 
8,897 

384 

20 

12 

61 

"It 

70.7 
28.9 
35.7 
60.0 
75.1 

38.1 

36.4 

50.0 
24.8 

48.2 
20.0 
60.9 
57.3 
72.0 
56.1 
36.6 
66.3 
72.1 
60.4 
38.0 

47.2 
52.6 
73.8 
28.3 

45.1 
53.8 
43.6 
42.0 
50.3 

22.2 
55.4 
67.2 
61.3 

45.5 
35.4 
29.5 
55.8 
24.9 

55.6 
50.2 

57.1 

33.9 

38.7 

41.5 

Women 

No. 

3,144 
91 
54 
72 

188 

99 

14 

587 
158 

202 
4 

912 
942 

2,930 
25 

15,047 
1,587 
2,573 
1,645 

127 

28 
377 

1,408 
86 

2,498 
18 
62 

866 
422 

28 
339 

10,697 
134 

12 
5,595 

356 
413 
199 

4,187 
8,825 

289 

39 

19 

86 

"In 

29.3 
71.1 
64.3 
40.0 
24.9 

61.9 

63.6 

50.0 
75.2 

51.8 
80.0 
39.1 
42.7 
28.0 
43.9 
63.4 
33.7 
27.9 
39.6 
62.0 

52.8 
47.4 
26.2 
71.7 

54.9 
46.2 
56.4 
58.0 
49.7 

77.8 
44.6 
32.8 
38.7 

54.5 
64.6 
70.5 
44.2 
75.1 

44.4 
49.8 

42.9 

66.1 

61.3 

58.5 

Anglophones 

No. 

8,313 
95 
34 

125 
705 

100 

4 

510 
177 

190 
2 

1,549 
1,378 
6,939 

10 
15,488 
3,544 
7,325 
2,950 

97 

27 
540 

4,593 
71 

3,832 
23 
79 

991 
569 

10 
479 

25,971 
270 

10 
6,641 

318 
625 
157 

6,895 
12,892 

447 

35 

11 

38 

"In 

77.5 
74.8 
40.5 
69.4 
93.5 

62.9 

18.2 

43.4 
85.5 

48.8 
50.0 
66.5 
62.4 
66.3 
17.5 
65.4 
75.3 
79.6 
71.0 
47.3 

50.9 
67.8 
85.5 
59.2 

84.3 
95.8 
71.8 
66.5 
67.1 

27.8 
63.0 
79.8 
78.3 

45.5 
77.0 
63.0 
66.9 
59.2 

73.2 
72.8 

66.4 

59.3 

35.5 

25.9 

Francophones 

No. 

2,414 
32 
50 
55 
49 

59 

18 

664 
30 

199 
2 

780 
830 

3,521 
47 

8,181 
1,165 
1,881 
1,205 

108 

26 
256 
781 
49 

711 
1 

31 
499 
279 

26 
281 

6,564 
75 

12 
1,985 

187 
309 
108 

2,524 
4,825 

226 

24 

20 

109 

"In 

22.5 
25.2 
59.5 
30.6 
6.5 

37.1 

81.8 

56.6 
14.5 

51.2 
50.0 
33.5 
37.6 
33.7 
82.5 
34.6 
24.7 
20.4 
29.0 
52.7 

49.1 
32.2 
14.5 
40.8 

15.7 
4.2 

28.2 
33.5 
32.9 

72.2 
37.0 
20.2 
21.7 

54.5 
23.0 
37.0 
33.1 
40.8 

26.8 
27.2 

33.6 

40.7 

64.5 

74.1 

Total 

10,733 
128 
84 

180 
754 

160 

22 

1,175 
210 

390 
5 

2,330 
2,208 

10,466 
57 

23,735 
4,712 
9,234 
4,158 

205 

53 
796 

5,384 
120 

4,548 
39 

110 
1,494 

849 

36 
760 

32,603 
346 

22 
8,663 

505 
934 
265 

9,429 
17,722 

673 

59 

31 

147 


