19-28 CANADA YEAR BOOK

19.7 Number of municipalities classified by type and size group, by province, as at Jan. 1, 1988 (concluded)

Year, type and size group	Nfld.	PEI	NS	NB	Que.	Ont.	Man.	Sask.	Alta.	BC	YT	NWT	Canada
TYPE (concluded)							- 55.	74	- 10				
Cities ²	3	1	3	6	65	50	5	12	15	37	2	- 1	200
Towns	167	8	39	25 83	193	145	35	146	108	12	2	5	885
Villages	_	-	12	83	233	119	35 39	364	172	48	4	2	1,064
Rural municipalities ³	_	77	24	2.	1.009	478	105	299	50	47	-	_	2,089
Quasi-municipalities ⁴	143	(4)	-	-	32	8	17	14	19	-	-	30	231
Total	313	86	66	114	1,598	839	201	835	364	172	8	38	4,634

19.8 Public service employees, by department, sex and language group, 1987

Department	Men	Women		Anglophones		Francophones		Total	
	No.	970	No.	970	No.	970	No.	9/0	
Agriculture	7,589	70.7	3.144	29.3	8.313	77.5	2,414	22.5	10,733
Bureau of Pensions Advocates	37	28.9	91	71.1	95	74.8	32	25.2	128
Canada Labour Relations Board	30	35.7	54	64.3	34	40.5	50	59.5	84
Canadian Aviation Safety Board	108	60.0	72	40.0	125	69.4	55	30.6	180
Canadian Grain Commission	566	75.1	188	24.9	705	93.5	49	6.5	754
Canadian Human Rights	200	13.1	100	24.5	103	23.2	42	4.5	124
Commission	61	38.1	99	61.9	100	62.9	59	37.1	160
Canadian Intergovernmental	01	30.1	22	01.9	100	04.9	37	37.1	100
Conference Secretariat	8	36.4	14	63.6	4	18.2	18	81.8	22
Canadian International	0	30.4	19	03.0		18.2	10	01.0	22
	588	***	587	60.0	510	42.4	***		1.175
Development Agency		50.0		50.0		43.4	664	56.6	
Canadian Pension Commission	.52	24.8	158	75.2	177	85.5	30	14.5	210
Canadian Radio-television and	700		***	10.0	Van			2.0	
Telecommunications Commission	188	48.2	202	51.8	190	48.8	199	51.2	390
Civil Aviation Tribunal	1	20.0	4	80.0	2	50.0	2	50.0	5
Communications	1,418	60.9	912	39.1	1,549	66.5	780	33.5	2,330
Consumer and Corporate Affairs	1,266	57.3	942	42.7	1,378	62.4	830	37.6	2,208
Correctional Service of Canada	7,536	72.0	2,930	28.0	6,939	66.3	3,521	33.7	10,466
Elections Canada	32	56.1	25	43.9	10	17.5	47	82.5	57
Employment and Immigration	8,688	36.6	15,047	63.4	15,488	65.4	8,181	34.6	23,735
Energy, Mines and Resources	3,125	66.3	1,587	33.7	3,544	75.3	1,165	24.7	4,712
Environment	6,661	72.1	2,573	27.9	7.325	79.6	1.881	20.4	9,234
External Affairs	2,513	60.4	1,645	39.6	2,950	71.0	1,205	29.0	4,158
Federal Court	78	38.0	127	62.0	97	47.3	108	52.7	205
Federal-Provincial Relations	100		9.20				1400		
Office	25	47.2	28	52.8	27	50.9	26	49.1	53
Finance	419	52.6	377	47.4	540	67.8	256	32.2	796
Fisheries and Oceans	3.976	73.8	1,408	26.2	4,593	85.5	781	14.5	5,384
Immigration Appeal Board	34	28.3	86	71.7	71	59.2	49	40.8	120
Indian Affairs and Northern	34	40.5	00	11-1	/1	39.2	43	40.0	120
Development	2.050	45.1	2,498	54.0	2 022	04.2	71.6	10.7	4,548
				54.9	3,832	84.3	711	15.7	
International Joint Commission	21	53.8	18	46.2	23	95.8	1	4.2	39
Investment Canada	48	43.6	62	56.4	79	71.8	31	28.2	110
Justice	628	42.0	866	58.0	991	66.5	499	33.5	1,494
Labour	427	50.3	422	49.7	569	67.1	279	32.9	849
Law Reform Commission of									
Canada	8	22.2	28	77.8	10	27.8	26	72.2	36
National Archives of Canada	421	55.4	339	44.6	479	63.0	281	37.0	760
National Defence (civilian)	21,906	67.2	10,697	32.8	25,971	79.8	6.564	20.2	32,603
National Energy Board	212	61.3	134	38.7	270	78.3	75	21.7	346
National Farm Products									
Marketing Council	10	45.5	12	54.5	10	45.5	12	54.5	22
National Health and Welfare	3,068	35.4	5,595	64.6	6,641	77.0	1,985	23.0	8,663
National Library of Canada	149	29.5	356	70.5	318	63.0	187	37.0	505
National Museums of Canada	521	55.8	413	44.2	625	66.9	309	33.1	934
National Parole Board	66	24.9	199	75.1	157	59.2	108	40.8	265
National Revenue (Customs and	.00	24.7	199	4.21.4	137	39.2	100	40.0	203
Excise)	5,242	55.6	4.187	44.4	6,895	73.2	2,524	26.8	9,429
National Revenue (Taxation)	8,897	50.2				72.8		27.2	
National Revenue (Taxation)	0,097	30.2	8,825	49.8	12,892	12.0	4,825	21.2	17,722
National Transportation Agency	202	57.1	300	42.0	447		226	22.6	675
of Canada	384	57.1	289	42.9	447	66.4	226	33.6	673
Office of Privatization and		126.00	42	567	40	24.5	0.47	12.2	720
Regulatory Affairs	20	33.9	39	66.1	35	59.3	24	40.7	59
Office of the Commissioner for		20.00							
Federal Judicial Affairs	12	38.7	19	61.3	11	35.5	20	64.5	31
Office of the Commissioner of									
Official Languages	61	41.5	86	58.5	38	25.9	109	74.1	147

Includes urban communities in Quebec; and Metropolitan Toronto, regional municipalities and the district municipality of Muskoka in Ontario.
Includes the borough of East York.
Includes municipalities in Nova Scotia; parishes, townships, united townships and municipalities without designation in Quebec; townships in Ontario; rural municipalities in Manitoba and Saskatchewan; municipal districts and counties in Alberta; and districts in British Columbia.
Includes local government communities and the metropolitan area in Newfoundland; improvement districts in Ontario and Alberta; local government districts in Manitoba; and hamlets in Northwest Territories and Saskatchewan.